Deferred tax liabilities:
Capitalized software costs $ 7,008 $ 2,962
Deferred member acquisi-

tion costs 28,619 9,880

Net deferred tax liabilities $35,627 $12,842
Deferred tax assets:

Net operating loss carry-
forwards $39,000 $17,510

Total deferred tax assets 39,000 17,510
Valuation allowance for

deferred assets (3,373) (4,668)

Net deferred tax assets $35,627 $12,842

13. Subsequent Event

On August 23, 1995, the Company entered
into a stock purchase agreement to purchase
Ubique, Ltd., an Israeli company. The Company has
agreed to pay approximately $15 million ($1.5 mil-
lion in cash and $13.5 million in common stock) in
the transaction, which is to be accounted for under
the purchase method of accounting. Subject to the
results of an in-process valuation, a substantial por-
tion of the purchase price may be allocated to in-
process research and development and charged to
the Company’s operations in the first quarter of fis-
cal 1996.

QUARTERLY INFORMATION (unaudited)

Quarter Ended
September 30 December 31 March 31 June 30 Total

Fiscal 1995a

a. Historical financial information for amounts previously reported in fiscal 1995 has been adjusted to account for pooling of interest

transactions.

Online service revenues $50,056 $69,712 $99,814  $138,916 $358,498
Other revenues 6,880 6,683 9,290   12,939   35,792

Total revenues 56,936 76,395 109,104 151,855  394,290
Income (loss) from operations 4,623 (35,258) 233  11,108 (19,294)
Net income (loss) 1,481 (38,730) (2,587)  6,189 (33,647)
Net income (loss) per shareb

b. The sum of per-share earnings (loss) does not equal earnings (loss) per share for the year due to equivalent share calculations which are

impacted by the Company’s loss in 1995 and by fluctuations in the Company’s common stock market prices.

$ 0.04 $ (0.20)  $ ( 0.07) $ 0.13 $ (0.99)

Fiscal 1994
Online service revenues $14,299 $20,292 $28,853  $37,549 $100,993
Other revenues 4,780 4,239 2,836   2,874   14,729

Total revenues 19,079 24,531 31,689 40,423  115,722

Income from operations 531 520 1,931  1,626 4,608
Net income 303 70 1,272 905 2,550
Net income per shareb $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.07

   82  Strategy Analysis

c h a p t e r

3-1

Overview of Accounting Analysis

T

he purpose of accounting analysis is to evaluate the degree to which
a firm’s accounting captures its underlying business reality.

1

 By identifying places where
there is accounting flexibility, and by evaluating the appropriateness of the firm’s ac-
counting policies and estimates, analysts can assess the degree of distortion in a firm’s
accounting numbers. Another important skill is recasting a firm’s accounting numbers
using cash flow and footnote information to “undo” any accounting distortions. Sound